
 
-1- 

 

Tender No. MAL/DA/230/10/2025 
 

 

High Commission of India, 
Malé, Maldives 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT 

TENDER 
FOR SUPPLY OF UTILITY VEHICLES 

 
 

To 
The High Commission of India, Malé 

Maldives 
 
 
 

PROCUREMENT NOTICE 
 
 

TENDER TITLE:   SUPPLY OF 72 UTILITY VEHICLES 
   TO HIGH COMMISSION OF INDIA, 
   MALÉ (MALDIVES) 

 
 

TENDER REFERENCE NO :  MAL/DA/230/10/2025 
BID SUBMISSION LAST DATE :  22.05.2025



 

 
-2- 

 

 

Section-1 

Table- A: Time and Work Frame 

SUPPLY OF UTILITY VEHICLES TO 

 HIGH COMMISSION OF INDIA, MALÉ (MALDIVES) 
 

     CRITICAL DATE SHEET 

 

1.  Date of Issue of 
Tender 

01.05.2025 

2.  Bid Document 
Download / Sale Start 
date 

01.05.2025 

3.  Date of Pre Bid 
Conference- For 
clarifying issues and 
doubts, if any, about 
specification of 
vehicles and services 
projected in Bid 
document. 

No (bidders may contact at hoc.male@mea.gov.in for any 
queries) 

4.  Bid submission End 
Date 

22.05.2025 at 05 PM 

5.  Date of opening of 
Technical bid 

25.05.2025 at 11 AM 

6.  Date of informing 
qualified bidders for 
opening of financial 
bids 

To be intimated later 

7.  Date of opening of 
financial bids 

To be intimated later 

Bidders may depute their representatives to be present at 
the time of opening of bids. 

8.  Declaration of 
awarding of work to 
successful bidders 

To be intimated later 

9.  Validity of Bid 180 days from the last date of bid submission. 

 

  

mailto:hoc.male@mea.gov.in


 

 
-3- 

 

 

F.NO.  MAL/DA/230/10/2025 
Government of India 

Ministry of External Affairs  
HCI, Malé, Maldives 

Dated: 01.05.2025 
                                  SCOPE OF WORK 

 
Supply of 72 Utility Vehicles (as per details mentioned below) to High 

Commission of India, Malé, Republic of Maldives on CIF basis (on door to door 
basis) within the 30 days from the date of issue of Work order: - 

 

Bus (Qty 08) 

Specifications                                      

1.  Make  TATA 

2.  Body Type Bus   

3.  Engine  As applicable    

4.  Fuel Type Diesel  

5.  Max Power (KW) At least 60 Kw 

6.  Max Torque (nm@rpm) At least 200 Nm 

7.  Transmission Type Automatic  

8.  Length (mm) Not more than 9000 mm 

9.  Width (mm) Not more than 2200 mm 

10.  Height (mm) Not more than 2800 mm 

11.  Wheelbase  Not more than 3300 mm 

12.  Seating Capacity Not less than 27 (25 + Attender + Driver) 

13.  Brakes  Air Brakes  

14.  Steering Type  Power  

15.  Air Conditioner  Yes 
  

Pickup 1.5 Ton (Qty 10) 

Specifications                                                

1.  Make  TATA 

2.  Engine  1.5 L 

3.  Fuel Type Diesel  

4.  Max Power (hp) At least 60 hp 

5.  Max Torque (nm@rpm) At least 140 Nm 

6.  Payload  At least 1200 kg 

7.  Transmission Type Manual/ Automatic 

8.  Emission Standard  BS VI 

9.  Length (mm) Not more than 4700 mm 

10.  Width (mm) Not more than 1700 mm 

11.  Height (mm) Not more than 1900 mm 

12.  Window  Power  

13.  Seating Capacity Not less than 2 (Driver + 1) 

14.  Steering Type  Power  

15.  Air Conditioner  Yes 



 

 
-4- 

 

 

 

Tata Mini Van (Qty 10) 

Specifications                                                

1.  Make  TATA 

2.  Body Type Mini Van  

3.  Engine  Not below 80cc 

4.  Fuel Type Diesel  

5.  Max Power (bhp) At least 40 bhp 

6.  Max Torque (nm@rpm) At least 80 Nm 

7.  Drivetrain  FWD 

8.  Transmission  Manual/ Automatic 

9.  Emission Standard  At least BS VI 

10.  Length (mm) Not more than 4000 mm 

11.  Width (mm) Not more than 1600 mm 

12.  Height (mm) Not more than 2000 mm 

13.  No of Doors  5 Doors  

14.  Windows  Manual/ Automatic  

15.  Seating Capacity Not less than 5 person  

16.  Air Bags and seatbelts  At least 1 Airbag (Driver) 

17.  Air Conditioner  A/C Cabin 10 

18.  Steering Type  Power  

 

 
Van 12 Pax (Qty 10) 

Specifications                                                

1.  Make  TATA 

2.  Body Type Van   

3.  Engine  Not less than 2.2L 

4.  Fuel Type Diesel  

5.  Max Power (KW@rpm) At least 75KW 

6.  Max Torque (Nm@rpm) At least 200 Nm 

7.  Transmission  Manual/ Automatic 

8.  Length (mm) Not more than 5000 mm 

9.  Width (mm) Not more than 2000 mm 

10.  Height (mm) Not more than 2500 mm 

11.  Wheelbase  Not more than 1600 mm 

12.  No of Doors  Not less than 5 Doors  

13.  Seating Capacity Not less than 13 + 01  

14.  Air Conditioner  Yes  

15.  Steering Type  Power  

  



 

 
-5- 

 

 

Tata Lorry 3 Ton  (Qty 05) 

Specifications                                                

1.  Make  TATA 

2.  Body Type Lorry 3 Ton 

3.  Fuel Type Diesel  

4.  Max Power (bhp) At least 90 bhp 

5.  Max Torque (Nm@rpm) At least 300 Nm 

6.  Transmission  Manual 5-Speed  

7.  Emission Standard  At least BS VI 

8.  Length (mm) Not more than 4690 mm 

9.  Width (mm) Not more than 1910 mm 

10.  Height (mm) Not more than 2260 mm 

11.  Seating Capacity Not less than Driver + 01  

12.  Steering Type  Power  

13.  Seatbelts  Yes  

 

Tractor  (Qty 08) 

Specifications                                                

1.  Make  MESSY  

2.  Type Tractor  

3.  Fuel Type Diesel  

4.  Engine Power (KW)  At least 30 KW 

5.  Max Torque (Nm@rpm) At least 160 Nm 

6.  Max PTO power (KW)  At least 25 KW 

7.  No of cylinders  At least 04 

8.  Steering Type  Power  

9.  Hydraulic Lifting capacity (Kg)  At least 1000 kg (1 Ton) 
 

10.  Attachments  6 x Gyrovator 60 blades 6-7 feet. 
6 x Trailer capacity 1 Ton tipping. 
6 x Tractor Mower (grass cutter). 
6 x Cultivator 870 mm width. 

 

Tipper Dump Truck 2 Ton   (Qty 04) 

Specifications                                                

1.  Make  TATA 

2.  Body Type Tipper Truck  

3.  Fuel Type Diesel  

4.  Transmission  Manual  

5.  Loading Capacity  At least 2- 4 Ton  

6.  Bucket Size At least 1700 x 600H x 1350W 

7.  Max Speed  1 Tipping per Min  

 



 

 
-6- 

 

 

Backhoe Loader (JCB)  (Qty 04) 

Specifications                                                

1.  Make  TATA 

2.  Type Backhoe Loader     

3.  Fuel Type Diesel  

4.  Engine Power (KW)  At least 60 KW 

5.  Bucket Capacity  At least 0.3 m3 

6.  Max reach Horizontal  At least 6 m 

7.  Dredging depth  At least 5.30 m  

8.  Weight  8 Tons  
 

35 Ton Crane  (Qty 02) 

Specifications                                                

1.  Make  ACE 

2.  Type 35 Ton Crane (all terrain crane)  

3.  Fuel Type Diesel  

4.  4 Wheel drive  Yes 

5.  Max Lifting Capacity  35 Tons x 3.0 m 

6.  Max Boom Length  35.0m 
 

Mini Excavator   (Qty 06) 

Specifications                                                

7.  Make  Kobelco  

8.  Type SK25SR 6E Mini Excavator    

9.  Fuel Type Diesel  

10.  Overall Length, Width & Height  4.12 x 1.5 x 2.49 m 

11.  Operating Weight  2765 Kg  

12.  Rated Power Output  15.2KW/ 2500 min (ISO 14396) 

13.  Max Digging Depth  2.79 m 

14.  Max Digging Reach  4.75 m 

15.  Max Dumping Clearance  2.93 m  

16.  Bucket Digging Force  23.1 Kn  

17.  Arm Crowding Force  12.6 Kn 
 

Excavator   (Qty 05) 

Specifications                                                

1.  Make  Kobelco  

2.  Type  SK200-10 

3.  Height  9.60 x 2.8 x 3.06 m 

4.  Tons  20 - 23 

5.  Operating Weight  20,700 Kg 

6.  Bucket Digging Force  157 Kn  

7.  Arm Crowding Force  112 Kn  

8.  Dimensions  9.60 x 2.8 x 3.06 m 

9.  Dig Depth  6.7 m 



 

 
-7- 

 

 

F.NO. MAL/DA/230/10/2025 

Government of India 
Ministry of External Affairs 
High Commission of India 

Malé, Maldives 

Date 01.05.2025 

TENDER NOTICE 

1. Sealed Tenders from Indian and Maldivian bidders are invited by the High 
Commission of India, Malé on behalf of the President of India under Two Bid System i.e. 
Technical Bid and Financial Bid from reputed, well experienced and financially sound 
vendors/suppliers/firms registered with the Indian/Maldivian Govt. departments for supply 
of vehicles manufactured in India to High Commission of India, Malé on CIF basis. The 
vehicles are for Government of Maldives/ MoD use. 

 
2. The Period of execution of work is within 30 days from the date of issue of Work 
order. 

 
3. Complete Tender Document can be downloaded from the website of CPPP 
(https://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app) and website of Indian High Commission 
(https://hcimale.gov.in/tenders).   

 

4. Interested vendors/ supplier may submit/ deposit the tender documents complete in 
all respects and other requisite documents on or before 22.05.2025 

 
5. No tender shall be entertained after this deadline under any circumstances what so 
ever. The Technical Bid of tenders will be opened on 25.05.2025 at 11 AM at the High 
Commission of India, Malé, Republic of Maldives. 

 
6. The High Commission will inform the qualified bidders for opening of financial bids 
at a later date. 

 
7. At the second stage, financial bids of only those technically acceptable offers would 
be opened after intimating them the date and time of opening the financial bid for further 
evaluation and ranking before awarding the work order to successful bidder. Bidders may 
depute their representatives to be present at the time of opening of financial bids. 

 
8. The High Commission of India reserves the right to amend or withdraw any of the 
terms and conditions contained in the Tender Document or to reject any or all tenders 
without giving any notice or assigning any reason. The decision of the High Commission 
of India, Malé, Republic of Maldives in this regard shall be final and binding on all parties 
in all circumstances. 
 

 

 Head of Chancery 
High Commission of India 

For and on behalf of the President of India  

https://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app


 

 
-8- 

 

 

Dear Sir, 

1. Sealed Tenders are invited by the High Commission of India, Malé on behalf of the 
President of India under two bid system i.e. Technical and Financial Bid from reputed, 
experience and financially sound Indian and Maldivian companies/ firms/ agencies for 
supply of 72 utility vehicles to High Commission of India, Malé, Maldives within 30 days of 
issue of work order. The bids should be quoted on CIF basis. The vehicles are for 
Government of Maldives/ MoD use.  

 
2. The system adopted for tendering will be Two Bid System (simultaneous receipt of 
separate technical and financial bids) with Technical Bid consisting of all technical details 
along with commercial terms and conditions and Financial Bid indicating item wise price for 
the vehicles mentioned in the tender document. Technical Bid should, inter alia, contain 
technical details of services and solutions as attached herewith to be provided along with 
documentary proofs. Financial bid should, inter alia indicate item-wise price and other 
commercial/financial terms against the vehicles mentioned in the Technical Bid on CIF 
basis.  

 
3. The technical bid and the financial bid should be sealed by the bidder in separate 
covers duly super-scribed and both these sealed covers are to be put in a bigger cover 
which should also be sealed and duly super-scribed. The technical bids will be opened at 
the first instance and evaluated by a technical evaluation committee (TEC). At the second 
stage financial bids of only those technically acceptable offers would be opened after 
intimating them the date and time of opening the financial bid for further evaluation and 
ranking before awarding the work to successful bidder. 

 
4. Document Download. Tender documents maybe downloaded from the website of 
of CPPP (https://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app) and website of Indian High Commission 
(https://hcimale.gov.in/tenders) as per the schedule given in CRITICAL DATE SHEET. 

 
5. Bid Submission. Applicants/ interested Bidders are invited to submit their proposal 
after carefully reading the tender document by providing (a)Technical Bid, and (b) Financial 
Bid, separately, clearly mentioning (i) ‘Technical Proposal’, and (ii) ‘Financial Proposal’ 
respectively. Such proposals are to be submitted to the High Commission of India, Malé, 
Maldives within the stipulated date and time as mentioned in the Bid document as given in 
CRITICAL DATE SHEET.  

 

6. Bid Security Declaration. Every bidder must sign the Bid Security Declaration in 
the format attached at annexure I.  

 

7. Bidders shall not be permitted to withdraw their offer or modify the terms and 
conditions thereof. In case the bidder fails to observe and comply with the stipulations made 
here in or backs out after quoting the rates, the bidders will be disqualified from bidding for 
any contract with High Commission of India, Malé, Maldives for a period of two years from 

the date of disqualification as may be notified by High Commission of India, Malé, Maldives. 
 

8. Performance Bank Guarantee. Performance security @ 3% of contract amount in 
the form of DD/Banker’s Cheque shall be deposited within 15 days of award of work. The 
performance guarantee shall remain valid for 60 days beyond all contractual obligations 
including Warranty Period of 01 year or for the period specified by original manufacturer 
whichever is later.  No interest will be paid on performance security. 

 

9.   Estimated Cost of Tender: US$ 30,73,350/- 
 

https://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app


 

 
-9- 

 

 

10.   NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE AUTHORITY WHERE SEALED TENDERS ARE 
TO BE SENT:- 

 
 High Commission of India 

  Lot No 11499, Goalhi 4, Hithigas Magu, 
  Hulhumalé Phase 1 – 11499 (Maldives) 
            Email: hoc.male@mea.gov.in 
 
11.   CONTACT PERSON FOR ANY QUERIES RELATED TO TENDER: 
  
  Tender related clarification may be obtained from: 
  Head of Chancery 

 High Commission of India 

  Lot No 11499, Goalhi 4, Hithigas Magu, 
  Hulhumalé Phase 1 – 11499 (Maldives) 
            Email: hoc.male@mea.gov.in 
 
12.    Tender details: -  

 

Sl. 
No. 

Description Details 

(a) Tender fee NIL 

(b) Tender No MAL/DA/230/10/2025 

(c) Bid Security 
Declaration 

Every bidder must sign the Bid Security 
Declaration in  the format attached at annexure I. 

(d) Performance 
Security 

     Performance security @ 3% of contract amount in 
the form of DD/Banker’s Cheque shall be 
deposited within 15 days of award of work.  

(e) Last date of the 
submission/receipt 
of the Tender  

22.05.2025 

 
13. Technical Bid:-  

 
(a) All documents should be duly signed. 
 
(b) Each page of Technical and Financial documents along with the 
supporting documents must be signed and stamped. 

 
(c) Tenderer will not transfer, assign, pledge or sub-contract the work awarded/ 
to be awarded. 
 
(d) The tenderer will be bound by the details furnished by him/her to this 
Department, in the tender or at subsequent stage.  In case, any document furnished 
by him/her is found false at any stage, it would be deemed to be a breach of terms 
& condition of work order making him/her liable for legal action besides the 
termination of work order. 
 
(e) In case of a tie in the rates, the work will be awarded to the agency which has 
more work experience and more value of the work executed in the past, of similar 
nature. 

 

mailto:hoc.male@mea.gov.in
mailto:hoc.male@mea.gov.in


 

 
-10- 

 

 

  



 

 
-11- 

 

 

Technical Bid Must Include following documents duly filled in with supporting 
documents: 

 
APPLICATION FOR TENDER 

 

1. 1 Name of Tendering 
Company/Firm/Agency  

 

2. 2 Name of proprietor/Director of 
Company/Firm/Agency) 

 

3. 3 Full Address of Regd. Office:  

Telephone/Mobile No.  

Fax No.  

E-mail Address  

4. 4 Full Address of local Branch office  

Telephone/Mobile No.  

Fax No.  

E-mail Address  

5. 5 Banker of Company/Firm/Agency 
(full Address) 

 

Telephone Number of Banker  

6. 6 GST Registration Number/TIN 
number, if any 

(Attach attested copy) 

 

  



 

 
-12- 

 

 

 
TECHNICAL ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENT FOR THE TENDERING 

BIDDERS/SUPPLIERS/FIRMS/AGENCIES  
 
Name of Tenderer/Bidders/ Firm/ Agency ………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………… 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Requirement Copy of 
relevant 

document 

Enclosed 
yes/no 

Page no. of 
bid 

document 

1  Tenderers/Company/ Firm/ Agency 
should be registered with the 
appropriate registration authority. 

Copy of 
Registration 
Certificate 

  

2  Tenderers/Company/ Firm/ Agency 
should be registered with Service 
Tax/sales tax/GST Authorities 

Copy of Service 
Tax/sales 
tax/GST 
Certificate 

  

3  Valid Certificate of Importer-
Exporter Code (IEC) issued by 
competent authority 

Copy of 
Certificate of 
Importer-
Exporter Code 
(IEC) 

  

4  PAN Card (Not Applicable for 
Maldivian firm/Company/Agency) 

Copy of PAN 
card 

  

5  Tenderers/Company/ Firm/ Agency 
should have completed the work as per 
criteria given during last 03 years and 
out of which the value of work should 
be. 

a Three similar completed works 
costing not less than the amount 
equal to USD 12,29,340/- 
                 or 

b Two similar completed work 
costing not less than the amount 
equal to USD 15,36,675/- 
                or 

c One similar completed work 
costing not less than the amount 
equal to USD 24,58,680/- 

 

Copy of work 
order and 
completion 
certificate 

  

6  Average Annual Turnover of minimum 
USD 9,22,000/- in last 3 (three) 
financial years ending March 31st 
2025. 

Certificate from 
Statutory 
Auditor 

  

7  Maldivian firm/Company/Agency shall 
submit a certificate of supplying 
"vehicles manufactured in India". 

Declaration as 
per annexure II 

  

8  The bidder shall furnish a Bid Security 
Declaration to the effect that if the bid 
is withdrawn or modified during period 
of validity or if after being awarded the 
contract the bidder fails to sign the 
contract, or to submit a performance 

Declaration as 
per annexure I 

  



 

 
-13- 

 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Requirement Copy of 
relevant 

document 

Enclosed 
yes/no 

Page no. of 
bid 

document 
security before deadline specified in 
the request for bid document, the 
bidder will be suspended for a period 
specified in the tender document. 

9  Declaration regarding black listing as 
per format attached 

Declaration in 
enclosed 
format 

  

 
 

 

 

 

Date:     (Signature of the Bidder, with official Seal) 

Place:     Name: 

  



 

 
-14- 

 

 

DECLARATION 

 

1. I/We,__________________________Son/ Daughter of Mr.  ______________signatory 
of the agency/ firm mentioned above, is competent to sign this declaration and execute this 
tender document: 

 
2. I/We have carefully read and understood all the tender documents including scope of 
work & terms and conditions of the tender “Supply 72 of Utility Vehicles” to High Commission of 
India, Malé Republic of Maldives on CIF basis and I undertake to abide by them: 

 
3. My/Our agency has not been blacklisted/ debarred from participating in tender of any 
Ministry/ Department of Government of India/Maldives and Government of India/Maldives 
undertaking in the last Three (3) Years as on date of opening of this Tender. 

 
4. The information/documents furnished along with the above application are true and 
authentic to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 
5. If any information or document submitted is found to be false/ incorrect, High Commission 
of India, Male’ may cancel my/our Tender and take any action as deemed fit including 
termination of the contract, forfeiture of all dues including performance bank guarantee and 
blacklisting of my/our firm and all partners of the firm etc. 

 
 

 
 
       Signature of authorized person(s) 
 
 
 

Date:    Full Name:  
   
 
 

Place:    Seal:



 

 
-15- 

 

Financial Bid Must Include following documents duly filled-in  
 

 Financial details including all taxes, transportation, insurance, loading & 
unloading, Packing, etc. to be furnished by the bidders for supply of vehicles to High 
Commission of India, Malé Maldives:- 

S. 
N 

Name of 
Items  

Major Specification (Please 
refer detailed specification as 
per scope of work) 

Rate  
(in 
USD)  

Qty  Total Cost 
without 
GST  
(in USD) 

Cost of 
Transpor
tation  
(In USD) 

1.  Bus Seating Capacity - 27 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Transmission - Automatic 
Steering Type - Power 

 08   

2.  Pickup Capacity - 1.5 Tons 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Transmission - Manual/ 
Automatic 
Steering Type - Power 

 10   

3.  Mini Van Seating Capacity - Not less than 
05 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Transmission - Manual/ 
Automatic 
Steering Type - Power 

 10   

4.  Van 12 Pax  Seating Capacity - Not less than 
14 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Transmission - Manual/ 
Automatic 
Steering Type - Power 

 10   

5.  Lorry Capacity - 3 Tons 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Transmission - Manual 
Steering Type - Power 

 05   

6.  Tractor 
alongwith 
Attachments 

Engine Power - At least 30 KW 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Steering Type - Power 
Hydraulic lifting capacity - 1 Ton 

 08   

Gyrovator 60 blades 6-7 feet  06   

Trailer capacity 1 Ton tipping  06   

Tractor Mower (grass cutter)  06   

Cultivator 870 mm width  06   

7.  Tipper 
Dump Truck 

Loading Capacity - 2-4 Tons 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Transmission - Manual 

 04   

8.  Backhoe 
Loader 

Engine Power - At least 60 KW 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Weight - 8 Tons 
Bucket Capacity - At least 0.3 
m3 

 04   



 

 
-16- 

 

S. 
N 

Name of 
Items  

Major Specification (Please 
refer detailed specification as 
per scope of work) 

Rate  
(in 
USD)  

Qty  Total Cost 
without 
GST  
(in USD) 

Cost of 
Transpor
tation  
(In USD) 

9.  Crane Type - 35 Tons 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Max Boom Length - 35 m 

 02   

10.  Mini 
Excavator 

Type - SK25SR 6E 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Operating Weight - 4765 kg 

 06   

11.  Excavator Type - SK200 - 10 
Fuel Type - Diesel 
Operating Weight - 20,700 kg 

 05   

Total   

Cost of Material without Taxes    

Tax/ Duties etc.  

Cost of Transportation  

Other charges if any   

Grant Total   

 
Note: -  Supply of above mentioned vehicles and accessories to High 
Commission of India, Malé Republic of Maldives within 30 days of issue of work order 
on CIF basis. 
 

 

              Signature of authorized person(s) 
 
 
 
 

Date:      Full Name:  
   
 
 

Place:                Official Seal:  



 

 
-17- 

 

CONDITIONS 

1. The above mentioned utility vehicles should be supplied to the complete satisfaction 
of the officer-in-charge of work conforming to the Standard Specifications. 
 
2. It shall be the responsibility of the vendor/supplier to ensure that no damage is caused 
during the transportation of above mentioned vehicles. High Commission will not accept any 
damaged/faulty vehicles and will not pay for the same until the vendor replaces the damaged 
item.  
 
3. The supplier will be fully responsible till the above mentioned vehicles reaches the 
given location/address. 
 
4. In case the vehicle is not as per specification, the same shall be replaced by the 
vendor/supplier. High Commission will not be responsible for any theft or loss at any stage 
before handing over of the consignment at the delivery address. 
 
5. The supply of above mentioned vehicles should be commenced immediately from the 
date of issue of work order and must be completed within stipulated time (30 days) from the 
date of receipt of work order. 
 
6. No compromise will be accepted in respect of quality and specification of the above 
mentioned vehicles. 
 
7. The vendor/supplier shall be liable for any issues arising in relation to any payment of 
taxes, custom duty etc. 

 

8. If the Supplier fails to act with requisite promptness and thereby entails avoidable 
loss to the purchaser/consignee, it shall be liable to suitable action as deemed fit during 
the operative Warranty period. 
 
9. Vendors/supplier will be fully responsible for showing the correct operability of the 
vehicles at the time of delivery of vehicles. 
 
10. Warranty.   Vendor/supplier will be fully responsible for ensuring the warranty of each 
vehicles as promulgated by original manufacturer. Onsite warranty should be provided by 
the vendor at least one year. The successful bidder is required to provide free 
service, including repairing/ rectification/ replacement/ configuration required, if 
any, during warranty period of one year from the date of final supply of Vehicles 
or for the period specified by original manufacturer whichever is later. The bidder 
should submit along with the technical bid, the details of authorized Service 
Centre for providing warranty services in Malé. 
 
11. Payment Terms. Eighty percent of the bid amount will be released after verification
 of the specification and after satisfactory delivery of vehicles. Twenty percent of the bid 
amount will be paid to the vendor/supplier after six months of delivery of vehicles 
subject to correct operation of vehicles.  
 
12. Liquidated Damage. In case of delay in delivery of equipment, by the stipulated date, 
the supplier shall liable to pay delayed changes @ 0.5% of the value of supply order for each 
week of delay subject to maximum penalty of 10% of the order value. 
 



 

 
-18- 

 

13. Performance Bank Guarantee. Performance security @ 3% of contract amount in 
the form of DD/Banker’s Cheque shall be deposited within 15 days of award of work. The 
performance guarantee shall remain valid for 60 days beyond all contractual obligations 
including Warranty Period of 01 year or for the period specified by original manufacturer 
whichever is later.  No interest will be paid on performance security. 
 
14. The rates provided above must be on CIF basis including cost of vehicles, cost of 
transportation (door to door), insurances, customs duties if any, taxes, loading and unloading, 
packing etc. and will be managed by vendor completely. No extra amount will be paid to the 
vendor over the rates quoted by the vendor/supplier/tenderer. The price/ rate shall be 
quoted in USD only. 
 
15. High Commission of India, Malé reserves the right to reject any or all the work order 
without assigning any reason. 
 
 
 
 
 

Head of Chancery 
High Commission of India, Male’ 

  



 

 
-19- 

 

Annexure -I 

Bid-Security Declaration 

 

To, 
Head of Chancery, 
High Commission of India, Malé  
Lot No 11499, Goalhi 4, Hithigas Magu, 
Hulhumalé Phase 1  
Republic of Maldives 
 
Reference: Tender No. ________________________dated___________ 
 
 
 I/We hereby accept that I/We may be disqualified from bidding for any contract with 
High Commission of India (HCI), Male’ for a period of two years from the date of 
disqualification as may be notified by HCI, Male’ (without prejudice to HCI’s rights to claim 
damages or any other legal recourse) if, 
 
1) I am /We are in a breach of any of the obligations under the bid conditions, 
 
2) I/We have withdrawn or unilaterally modified/amended/revised, my/our Bid during the 
bid validity period specified in the form of Bid or extended period, if any. 
 
3) On acceptance of our bid by HCI, Male’, I/we failed to execute the agreement or failed 
to sign the contract, or to submit a performance security before deadline specified in the 
request for bid document. 
 
 

 
 

                                                                                          Signature of authorized person(s) 
 
 
 
Date:       Full Name:  
  
  
 
 
Place:                 Seal: 
 
 

(Note: In case of a Joint Venture, the Bid Security Declaration must be in the name of all 
partners to the Joint Venture that submits the bid).  



 

 
-20- 

 

Annexure -II 

Certificate of vehicles manufactured in India 

 

To, 
Head of Chancery, 
High Commission of India, Malé  
Lot No 11499, Goalhi 4, Hithigas Magu, 
Hulhumalé Phase 1  
Republic of Maldives 
 
Reference: Tender No. ________________________dated___________ 
 
 
 I/We hereby confirm that the all the vehicles for which we have quoted the rates are 
new and manufactured in India and if at any stage it is found to be false/incorrect, High 
Commission of India, Male’ may cancel my/our Tender and take any action as deemed fit 
including termination of the contract, forfeiture of all dues including performance bank 
guarantee and blacklisting of my/our firm and all partners of the firm etc.   
 

        
 
 

                                                                                          Signature of authorized person(s) 
 
 
 
Date:       Full Name:  
  
  
 
 
Place:                 Seal: 
 
 

(Note: In case of a Joint Venture, the certificate must be in the name of all partners to the 
Joint Venture that submits the bid). 


